

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TRUE THE VOTE, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Civ. No. 13-cv-00734-RBW
)	
v.)	Judge Reggie B. Walton
)	
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**CINCINNATI DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

Jeffrey A. Lamken (D.C. Bar No. 440547)
Justin V. Shur (D.C. Bar No. 973855)
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000 (phone)
(202) 556-2001 (fax)
jlamken@mololamken.com
jshur@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Susan Maloney, Ronald Bell,
Janine L. Estes, and Faye Ng*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. True the Vote Is Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction Against the Cincinnati Defendants.....	2
A. True the Vote Has Not Shown a Likelihood—Much Less the Required Near Certainty—of Irreparable Harm	2
B. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against Relief	5
II. The Requested Relief Is Incompatible with Qualified Immunity and Grossly Overbroad in Any Event.....	6
III. Expedited Discovery Is Unwarranted	8
A. True the Vote Is Not Entitled to Expedited Discovery Under the <i>Notaro</i> Test Because It Has Not Shown Irreparable Harm.....	8
B. True the Vote Is Not Entitled to Expedited Discovery Under the Reasonableness Test	9
IV. True the Vote’s Conduct Raises Concerns for the Individual Defendants.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>3D Global Solutions, Inc. v. MVM, Inc.</i> , No. 13-7015, 2014 WL 2722412 (D.C. Cir. June 17, 2014).....	8
<i>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster</i> , 485 F. Supp. 222 (D.D.C. 1980).....	4
<i>Antioch Co. v. Scrapbook Borders, Inc.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 645 (D. Minn. 2002).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7
<i>Beattie v. Barnhart</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2009)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , No. 13-cv-03275, 2014 WL 2198000 (D. Colo. May 27, 2014).....	8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , No. 1:07-cv-01707-HHK (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2007), Dkt. No. 11	4
<i>City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2006).....	2
<i>Comm. in Solidarity with People of El Salvador v. Sessions</i> , 929 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Disability Rights Council of Greater Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Trans. Auth.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Fannie Mae Derivative Litig.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 142 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>FTC v. NAFSO VLM, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. S-12-0781, 2012 WL 1131573 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2012)	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982).....	6
<i>Landwehr v. FDIC</i> , 282 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985)	6
<i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 388 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Notaro v. Koch</i> , 95 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	8
<i>Orrell v. Motorcarparts of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-418-R, 2007 WL 4287750 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 5, 2007).....	4, 7

Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Welles, 60 F. Supp. 2d 1050
(S.D. Cal. 1999) 4, 7

Siegert v. Gilley, 500 U.S. 226, 111 S. Ct. 1789 (1991)..... 6

Simon Prop. Grp. L.P. v. mySimon, Inc., 194 F.R.D. 639 (S.D. Ind. 2000)..... 4, 7

Treppel v. Biovail Corp., 233 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 6

United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605, No. 12-cv-1905-RWR,
2013 WL 6157977 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2013) 1, 2, 4, 5

Walker v. Wilburn, No. 3:13-cv-4896-D, 2013 WL 6728070
(N.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2013) 6, 9

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 2, 5

Z Street, Inc. v. Koskinen, No. 12-cv-0401-KBJ, 2014 WL 2195492
(D.D.C. May 27, 2014) 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f) 5, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Catherine Engelbrecht Announces \$1 MILLION Bounty for IRS Scandal
Information*, Fox News (May 21, 2014),
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_Pg6E20H7Es 10

Cleta Mitchell on What Victims Think of Lost IRS E-mails,
Fox News (June 17, 2014), <http://video.foxnews.com/v/3628339427001/cleta-mitchell-on-what-victims-think-of-lost-irs-e-mails/#sp=show-clips>..... 10

Cleta Mitchell, Twitter.com (July 1, 2014 12:33 PM),
<https://twitter.com/CletaMitchell/status/484057160289353728> 10

Patrick Howley, *Meet the Seven IRS Employees Whose Computers “Crashed,”*
The Daily Caller (June 26, 2014 12:10 PM), <http://dailycaller.com/2014/06/26/meet-the-seven-irs-employees-whose-computers-crashed/> 1

True the Vote, Twitter.com (June 17, 2014 10:30 PM),
<https://twitter.com/TrueTheVote/status/479134104462426114> 9

Scott Johnson, *Cleta Mitchell to the IRS: Answer This*, PowerLine
(June 16, 2014), [http://www.powerlineblog.com/archives/2014/06/
cleta-mitchell-to-the-irs-answer-this.php](http://www.powerlineblog.com/archives/2014/06/cleta-mitchell-to-the-irs-answer-this.php).....9

Scott Johnson, *Cleta Mitchell to the IRS: See You in Court*, PowerLine
(July 1, 2014), [http://www.powerlineblog.com/archives/2014/07/cleta-
mitchell-to-the-irs-see-you-in-court.php](http://www.powerlineblog.com/archives/2014/07/cleta-mitchell-to-the-irs-see-you-in-court.php).....10
